Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT—NELSON CONSERVANCY
ALL that area in Inangahua County containing by admeasurement 640 acres, more or less, situated in Blocks XI and XV, Reefton Survey District, and bounded generally as follows: Towards the west by the western boundary of Block XI, Reefton Survey District; towards the north-east generally by the left bank of the Waitahu River to the north-eastern boundary of provisional State forest land—Gazette 1920, page 2111—and towards the south-west generally by the aforesaid provisional State forest land. As shown on plan No. 113/44 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of December 1958.

E. T. TIRIKATENE, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/4/92)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT—WESTLAND CONSERVANCY

RESERVE 2031, situated in Block X, Ahaura Survey District: Area, 200 acres, more or less. Situated in Grey County. Shown on plan No. 120/70 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plan 2411.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of December 1958.

E. T. TIRIKATENE, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/5/26)

Crown Land Set Apart for Railway Purposes at Westbrook

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of January 1959.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart:

Being part Allotment 248A, Waikomiti Parish.
Situated in Block II, Titirangi Survey District, Borough of Glen Eden; shown on S.O. Plan 40349, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of December 1958.

[L.S.]

M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 18926/30)

Crown Land Set Apart for Railway Purposes at Otiria

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of January 1959,

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: acre 2 roods 1.6 perches.

1 acre 2 roods 1 6 perches.

Being Crown land.

Situated in Block XV, Kawakawa Survey District, Bay of Islands County. (S.O. 41091.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 15792 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of December 1958.

M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 18264/44)

Boundaries of County of Tauranga and Borough of Tauranga Altered

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of December 1958

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. On and from the 1st day of April 1959 the area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Tauranga and included in the Borough of Tauranga.

2. The alteration of boundaries of the said county and the said borough hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

SCHEDULE

AREA EXCLUDED FROM COUNTY OF TAURANGA AND INCLUDED IN BOROUGH OF TAURANGA

ALL that area in the South Auckland Land District, County of Tauranga, containing 5 acres 2 roods 10 perches, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at the westernmost corner of part Lot 2, D.P. 35258, being part Section 28, Suburbs of Tauranga, being the intersection of the south-eastern side of Tauranga, being the intersection of the south-eastern side of Fraser Street with the line of mean high-water mark of the Tauranga Harbour, and proceeding south-westerly along the aforesaid south-eastern side to the boundary of the Borough of Tauranga; thence westerly, north-easterly, and south-easterly generally along the boundary of the aforesaid borough as described in *Gazette* 1950, page 472, to the point of commencement.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 103/5/201)

Boundaries of Borough of Hawera and County of Hawera Altered

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of December 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. On and from the 1st day of February 1959 the area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the Borough of Hawera and included in the County of Hawera.

2. The alteration of boundaries of the said borough and the said county hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.